





Establishment – Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine – Post of Drivers – Entrusting the work of Selection of Drivers with the State Health Transport Department - Orders Issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (L1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(D) No.1891 -

Dated 27.12.2019Thiruvalluvar Aandu– 2050
Vihari, Margazhi – 11

Read:

From the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine letter R.No.75299/VM/A1/2019-1, dated 21.08.2019 and 09.11.2019.

ORDER:

In the letter read above, the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has stated that the post of Drivers in the Primary' Health Centre in Districts are governed by the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Service (Section-21) and the post of Drivers in the office of Deputy Director of Health Services in the Directorate and other offices are governed by Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Public Health Subordinate Service (Section-26).

- 2. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has stated that as per the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Service (Section-21) the Deputy Director of Health Services in Health Unit Districts are the appointing authority for the post of Drivers (Category 15) in Primary Health Centres under the control of Public Health and Preventive Medicine Department.
- 3. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has stated that the vacant posts could not be filled up by the method of recruitment by transfer from Tamil Nadu Basic Service, due to non-availability of sufficient qualified hands. He has also stated that there is difficulty in filling up the vacant post of Drivers, due to the fact that the State Health Transport being the agency for maintaining the vehicle and having the details of on-road and off-road condition of the vehicle. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has further stated that 695 posts of drivers are vacant upto July 2019.
- 4. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has stated that the State Health Transport Department is involved in training of drivers and vehicle maintenance and requested the Government to issue orders entrusting the work of selection for filling up of the vacant posts of Drivers to the Director, Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department through the centralised recruitment. Further he has stated that while selecting the candidate for appointment of driver, one official from State Health Transport Department in the cadre of Assistant Engineer/Superintendent be included in the selection committee to test the candidate's driving skills.

- 5. The Government after careful examination decided to accept the proposal of the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine and the direct recruitment of the post of Drivers in the Public Health Department be entrusted with the Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department for the vacancies notified by the concerned appointing authorities for smooth functioning.
- 6. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine is directed to instruct all the appointing authorities concerned for the post of drivers to notify the vacancies in the post of drivers to the Director, Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department.
- 7. The Director, Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department is directed to select the candidates for the post of drivers and furnish the list of selected candidates for the vacant post to the appointing authorities concerned.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

BEELA RAJESH SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai-600 006.
The Director, Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department, Chennai-600 006.
Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (H&FW), Chennai-600 009. The Health and Family Welfare (C/ AD/ AB) Department, Chennai-600 009. Spare Copy / Stock File / Data Cell.

// Forwarded / By order//

Section Officer

Office of the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai-6.

Dated:14.01.2020

Sub: Establishment - Public Health and Preventive Medicine Post of Driver - Entrusting work of Selection of Drivers
with the State Health Transport Department - Orders
issued - Regarding.

ef: G.O.(D)No.1891, Health and Family Welfare (L-I) Department, dated: 27.12.2019.

Copy of the Government Order cited is communicated for information and necessary action.

All Deputy Director of Health Services are requested to acknowledge the receipt of the G.O. by return post.

K.Kolandaswamy
Director of Public Health and
Preventive Medicine, Chennai-6.

To

The Joint Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Institute of Vector Control, and Zoonoses, Hosur.

All Deputy Director of Health Services.

The Deputy Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Institute of Public Health, Poonamallee, Chennai-56.

The Principal, Health and Family Welfare Training Centre, Madurai and Chennai.

The Principal, Health Manpower Development Institute, Salem and Villupuram.

All Filaria Officers / All Public Analysts.

The Government Analyst, Guindy.

The Chief Water Analyst, Chennai, Coimbatore, Tirchy and Tirunelveli.

The Health Educator, Research cum Action Project, Thanjavur.

The Public Health Engineer, Research cum Action Project, Dindigul and Tirunelveli.

The Regional Entomologist, Regional Entomological Teams, Coimbatore, Vellore, Cuddalore, Dindigul, Salem, Trichy and Tirunelveli.

The Health Officer, Regional Training Institute, Tiruvarankulam.

The Superintendent, Government Multipurpose Health Supervisors (Female)
Training School, Chennai.

All Sections at Headquarters.

All Officers at Headquarters.

Copy to:

The Director, Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department, Guindy, Chennai-600 032.

Stock file / Spare.

/True Copy - Forwarded/

for Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai-6.

THIO 12020

